
Compiled by the Refugee  
and International Health  

Program of the Minnesota  
Department of Health

Local Community Press, Radio, and  
TV Programs in Minnesota

 Diverse Community 
Media Directory 

2017



About Using This Resource
The 2017 Diverse Community Media Directory was compiled by the Minnesota  

Department of Health’s Refugee and International Health Program. It was created to be 
a quick reference for individuals working to identify appropriate media channels that 

reach a broad cross section of diverse groups including populations of color, American 
Indians, GLBTQ, people with disabilities, immigrants and refugees in the Twin Cities 

metro area and, to a limited extent, in greater Minnesota.

Listings are divided by type of media (press, radio, and TV). Each media type is then  
subdivided into different target audiences (African American, Asian, Latino, GLBTQ,  

Multicultural, American Indian, etc.). Specific programs and journals are listed  
alphabetically under each subdivision.

The printed version of this guide is updated biennially. The online version is updated 
quarterly and can be accessed in PDF format at:  

www.health.state.mn.us/refugee.
Click on “Directories for Organizations Serving Refugees.”

Hard copies of this guide can be requested from the address and  
phone number on the back cover.

2017 Diverse Community Media Directory



2017 Diverse Community Media Directory

Table of Contents
Press���������������������������������������������������������������1

African American�������������������������������������������������������������� 1
African Born���������������������������������������������������������������������� 2
American Indian���������������������������������������������������������������� 5
Asian Community������������������������������������������������������������� 7
GLBTQ������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 9
European�������������������������������������������������������������������������� 9
Latino Community���������������������������������������������������������� 10
Multicultural������������������������������������������������������������������� 12
People with Disabilities��������������������������������������������������� 13

Radio������������������������������������������������������������� 14
African American������������������������������������������������������������ 14
African Born�������������������������������������������������������������������� 15
American Indian�������������������������������������������������������������� 19
Asian Community����������������������������������������������������������� 20
Caribbean����������������������������������������������������������������������� 22
GLBTQ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� 22
Latino������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 23
Multicultural������������������������������������������������������������������� 24
People with Disabilities��������������������������������������������������� 25

Television������������������������������������������������������ 26
African American ����������������������������������������������������������� 26
African Born�������������������������������������������������������������������� 27
Asian Community����������������������������������������������������������� 29
GLBTQ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� 32
Latino������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 33
Multicultural������������������������������������������������������������������� 34



1 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
African American

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Insight News
1815 Bryant Ave. N.
P.O. Box 581367
Minneapolis, MN 55411

African 
American 
Community

Phone: 612-588-1313
Fax: 612-588-2031
Email: batalara@insightnews.com
Email: patricia@insightnews.com
Website: www.insightnews.com

Batala McFarlane
Publisher

Patricia Weaver
Director of Content and 
Production

Metropolitan and suburban based 
weekly newspaper with a circulation 
of 35,000 in Minneapolis, St. Paul, and 
the surrounding suburban area.
Distributed free of cost, and provides 
information, instruction, and 
inspiration in a user-friendly, culturally 
relevant way for African American 
readers.
Podcasts available.

Minnesota Spokesman – 
Recorder
P.O. Box 8558 
Minneapolis, MN 55408

African 
American
Community

Phone: 612-827-4021
Fax: 612-827-0577
Email: twilliams@spokesman-recorder.com
Email: jfreeman@spokesman-recorder.
com
Email: vnash@spokesman-recordercom
Email: pelliott@spokesman-recordercom
Website: www.spokesman-recorder.com

Tracey Williams-Dillard
CEO / Publisher
Jerry Freeman 
Senior Editor

Vickie Evans-Nash
Managing Editor

Paige Elliott
Entertainment & Online 
Editor

The Minnesota Spokesman-Recorder is 
a newspaper committed to meeting the 
news and information needs of African
Americans with a circulation of
approximately 40,000 in St. Paul and
Minneapolis. On newsstands every
Wednesday and mailboxes every
Thursday.



2 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
African Born

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

African News Journal
1821 University Ave. W. 
Suite 319
St. Paul, MN 55104

African
Community

Phone: 651-735-8801
Email: anjnews@gmail.com
Website: www.anjnews.com

Basha Said
Editor

African News Journal publishes both
print and online publications of
community related issues. Distributed
to nearly 150 locations in the Twin
Cities area. Online they reach an
average of 2,000 visitors per day.
They print 10,000 copies.

The AfricaPaper African 
Community

Phone: 763-568-4335
Phone: 404-226-1470
Fax: 917-907-0035
Email: info@theafricapaper.com
Email: editors@theafricapaper.com
Twitter: @TheAfricaPaper
Facebook: The AfricaPaper
Website: www.theafricapaper.com

Issa A. Mansaray
Editor
Alieu Sheriff
Editor
Anna Shen
Editor

The AfricaPaper is a local, national and 
international publication, with high 
quality news reporting for Africans in 
the diaspora and continental Africa.

The Liberian Journal 
8401 73rd Ave. N.
Suite E8
Brooklyn Park, MN 55428

West African
Community

Phone: 612-388-4767
Email: info@theliberianjournal.com
Website: www.theliberianjournal.com

Abdullah Kiatamba The Liberian Journal (TLJ) is a 
Minnesota-based Liberian media 
organization that focuses on issues 
about Liberians and Liberia. TLJ also 
focuses on the interests and roles of 
African immigrants in Minnesota.

Mogadishu Times
3355 Hiawatha Ave. Ste. 115
Minneapolis, MN 55406

Somali 
Community

Phone: 612-296-2263 
Email: ilyaasmw@gmail.com
Website: www.mogadishutimes.com 

Ilyas Maow Online newspaper in both English and 
Somali.



3 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Mshale
P.O. Box 80071 
Minneapolis, MN 55408-
8071

African 
Community

Phone: 454-5648
Email: mshale@mshale.com
Email: tgitaa@mshale.com
Website: www.mshale.com 
Facebook: MshaleNews 
Twitter: @Mshale

Tom Gitaa Award-winning Print and Web 
publication targeting the African 
immigrant community. Print edition is 
published on the first of every month 
with a circulation of 25,000. www.
mshale.com publishes daily averaging 
5,000 daily visitors. Weekly eNews 
(via email) has 8,500 voluntary Opt-in 
subscribers.

Pepper Soup 
6309 84th Court N. 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55445

African 
Community

Phone: 612-554-0134
Email: wynfred@umn.edu
Email: info@peppersoup.org
Website: www.peppersoup.org
Facebook: Pepper Soup
Twitter: @peppersoup

Wynfred Russell PepperSoup is an online resource, 
providing quality health information 
focused on meeting the needs of 
people of African descent.

Somali American 
Newspaper
2900 Fremont Avenue N, 
Suite 105
Minneapolis, MN, 55411

Somali 
Community

Phone: 612-216-2415
Fax: 612-259-8027
Email: admin@thesomaliamerican.com
Website: www.thesomaliamerican.com

Warsame Guled Somali American Newspaper is an 
online/print publication that circulates 
the Somali community in MN. We 
circulate 10,000 copies on the first 
Friday of every month. 

Somalida Maanta
1821 University Ave. W. 
Suite 316
St. Paul, MN 55104
or
P.O. Box 211774
Eagan, MN 55121

Somali 
Community

Phone: 651-272-6993
Email: info@somalidamaanta.com
Website: www.somalidamaanta.net

Abdir Rahman Mukhtar
Editor

Somalida Maanta (SomalisToday) is a 
bilingual (English & Somali) newspaper 
targeting the largest and the fastest 
growing immigrant community in the 
Twin Cities area—the Somali  
Community. It is published monthly.



4 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Tusmo Times Somali 
Community

Phone: 612-987-6269 
Email: abdirahmanmukhtar@gmail.com
Website: http://tusmotimes.com/

Abdirahman Mukhtar
Editor

Tusmo Times is an independently 
operated and owned bilingual (Somali 
and English) news publication in 
Minnesota. Tusmo Times covers many 
of the local, national, and international 
issues and concerns that face Somali 
Americans in Minnesota.

Voices Magazine
7691 Central Ave. NE 
Fridley, MN 55432

African 
Community

Phone: 763-200-5681
Email: charles@celesvoices.com
Email: cdwamina@hotmail.com
Website: www.celesvoices.com

Charles Dwamina
Celestina Waindim

Voices Magazine is a quarterly 
publication that seeks to empower 
the immigrant by providing resources, 
essays, interviews, and much more, 
drawn from a wealth of experiences 
and professional contributors.  
Voices is published in English and 
serves the immigrant community in 
Minnesota.

Ze Habesha
6930 Portland Ave. 
Richfield, MN 55423

Amharic 
Community

Phone: 612-226-8326
Email: Henocka2011@yahoo.com
Website: www.zehabesha.com

Henok A. Degfu
Publisher / Editor

Robel Henok
Editor

Amharic-language monthly newspaper. 
Founded December 2008.



5 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
American Indian

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Anishinaabeg Today
P.O. Box 418
White Earth, MN 56591- 
0418

American 
Indian

Phone: 218-983-3285 ext. 5903
Email: today@whiteearth-nsn.gov
Website: www.whiteearth.com

Gary W. Padrta 
Editor / Public Relations 
Specialist

The “Anishinaabeg Today” is a 
Chronicle of the White Earth Band of 
Ojibwe, in a newspaper format. It is 
published on the first Wednesday of 
each month. Available electronically 
or in print.

Bois Forte News
1101 Sibley Memorial 
Hwy # 507
Lilydale, MN 55118

American 
Indian

Phone: 651-260-2420
Email: helenwilkie@comcast.net
Website: www.boisforte.com

Helen Wilkie 
Editor

16-24 page monthly newspaper  
published by Bois Forte Band of  
Chippewa. Circulation: 2,700

The Circle 
P.O. Box 6036 
Minneapolis, MN 55406

American 
Indian

Newsroom: 612-722-3686 
Advertising: 612-722-3773 
Fax: 612-722-3773
Email: thecirclenews@gmail.com
Website: www.thecirclenews.com
Facebook: thecirclenews

Cat Whipple
Managing Editor

The Circle is dedicated to presenting 
news from a Native American 
perspective, while granting an equal 
opportunity to community voices. 
Native American news, culture, and 
arts from a Native perspective. 
Published monthly, on the first week 
of the month. Circulation: 10,000

DeBahJiMon
190 Sialstar Drive NW 
Cass lake, MN 56633

American 
Indian

Phone: 218-335-8225
Fax: 218-335-8390
Email: debahjimon@llojibwe.org
Website: www.llojibwe.org

Chris Haugene 
Managing Editor
Star White 
Graphic Designer

Leech Lake Reservation monthly 
newspaper with a circulation of 4,300. 
Provides printed documentation 
of tribal events. Free distribution. 
Available electronically or in print.



6 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
American Indian (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Fond du Lac News /  
Nahgahchiwanong 
Dibahjimowinnan
1720 Big Lake Rd. 
Cloquet, MN 55720

American 
Indian

Phone: 218-878-2682
Fax: 218-878-8180
Email: zachary.dunaiski@fdlrez.com
Website: www.fdlrez.com

Zachary Dunaiski
Editor

Tabloid with news, feature stories and 
calendar items of interest to Fond du 
Lac Reservation board members, 
employees and local readers. 
Published monthly by the Fond du 
Lac Reservation Business Comittee. 
Subscriptions are free for Fond 
du Lac Band Members. Available 
electronically or in print.

Mille Lacs Band of 
Ojibwe-Inaajimowin
8009 34th Ave S 
Bloomington, MN 55425

American 
Indian

Phone: 952-851-7262
Fax: 952-851-1610
Email: otruesdell@tunheim.com
Website: www.millelacsband.com
Facebook: millelacsband
Twitter: @millelacsband

Owen Truesdell
Consultant

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe monthly 
newspaper with a circulation of 4,000. 
Available electronically or in print.

Red Lake Nation News
14748 Little Rock Trail 
Redby, MN 56670

American 
Indian

Phone: 218-679-5995
Email: mbarrett@redlakenationnews.
com
Website: www.redlakenationnews.com

Michael Barrett Native American news and information 
source of the Red Lake Indian 
Reservation and the surrounding 
Native American communities in 
Minnesota.



7 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
Asian Community

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Asian American Press
7124 90th Ave. N 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55445

Asian 
Community

Phone: 651-755-6864
Fax: 651-224-7032
Email: aanews@aapress.com
Email: nghi@aapress.com
Website: www.aapress.com

Nghi Huynh 
Publisher/Editor
Thomas J. LaVenture
News Editor

This paper covers the Asian community 
news and events in the areas of 
government, politics, education, 
business, arts and entertainment, 
health,and other local events. 
Free distributionat 400 locations. 
The newspaper is published every 
Thursday, and distributed free or 
mailed to subscribers every Friday. 
Circulation: 15,000

China Insight
750 Mainstreet, #230 
Hopkins, MN 55343

Chinese 
Community

Phone: 952-472-4757
Fax: 952-472-6665
Email: articles@chinainsight.info
Email: ghugh@chinainsight.info
Email: edunn@chinainsight.info
Website: www.chinainsight.info

Gregory Hugh 
Publisher
Jennifer Nordin
Editor 

Metropolitan based monthly newspaper. 
English-language newspaper which 
aims to develop mutual understanding 
of each Chinese and American cultures 
and business environments, and to 
foster U.S.-China culture and business 
harmony. Free distribution at 25 
locations. Available electronically or in 
print.



8 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
Asian Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Hmong Times
PO Box 192 
Prescott, WI 54021

Asian 
Community

Phone: 651-224-9395
Phone: 651-304-2102
Email: hmongtimes@gmail.com
Website: www.hmongtimes.com

Steve Wetzler
Editor / Owner

Bi-weekly newspaper published for 
the Hmong community. Based in the 
Minneapolis/St. Paul metropolitan 
area. Free distribution. Distributed free 
at over 650 businesses, subscriptions 
are available for a cost.

Hmong Today
851 7th St. E, Suite B
St. Paul, MN 55106

Asian 
Community 

Phone: 651-489-0021
Fax: 1-888-813-5012
Email: hmongtoday@gmail.com
Website: www.hmongtoday.com

Wameng Moua 
Chief Editor

Metropolitan-based biweekly  
newspaper published the first week of 
every month. 

Korean Quarterly
P.O. Box 6789
St. Paul, MN 55106

Asian 
Community 

Phone: 651-398-2325
Email: koreanquarterly@gmail.com
Website: www.koreanquarterly.org

Martha Vickery 
Managing Editor
Stephen Wunrow 
Publisher

An English language publication by and 
for the adopted Korean and Korean 
American community including  
transracial/transcultural Korean  
Americans. Seasonal quarterly  
publication. 

Minnesota Times
6545 France Ave S. 
Suite290
Edina, MN 55435

Chinese  
Community

Phone: 952-922-2796
Fax: 952-922-9998
Email: contact@MinnesotaTimes.org
Website: www.mntimes.org

Linda Li Minnesota Times is a mainstream 
Chinese newspaper in Minnesota and 
surrounding areas.  For years, MN Times 
has been consistent in our original 
principles: to actively promote core 
values of democratic society – freedom, 
democracy, equality, and fraternity.  We 
aim to do our best to  help new Chinese 
immigrants integrate into American 
Society.  MN Times is circulated 
throughout Minnesota, and extends to 
Iowa and Wisconsin.  5,000 copies are 
distributed every other Friday.



9 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
European

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Zerkalo, Inc.
Russian Media of MN 
8 Nathan Lane N 
Plymouth, MN 55441

Russian 
Community

Phone: 763-545-1600      
New clients & advertising: 612-229-1600
Fax: 763-545-1602      
Email: zerkalo@msn.com
Website: www.zerkalomn.com

Julia Koroleva
Editor in Chief
Leo Grichener

Established in 1991, Zerkalo, Inc. is 
the only Russian media in Minnesota. 
Publications include two monthly 
newspapers (NORTH STAR and Our 
Home - Minnesota) and two magazines 
(Beauty&Health and Zerkalo).

Press
GLBT

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Lavender Magazine
7701 York Ave S
Suite 225
Edina, MN 55435

GLBTQ Phone: 612-436-4660
Toll Free: 1-877-515-9969
Fax: 612-436-4685
Email: info@lavendermagazine.com
Website: www.lavendermagazine.com

Andy Lien
Managing Editor

Biweekly magazine, part of Lavender 
Media, published in Minneapolis, 
Minnesota for the gay, lesbian, 
bisexual, and transgender community. 
It is distributed free of charge in the 
Twin Cites.

Twin Cities Gay Scene
6412 Colfax Ave. N.
Minneapolis, MN 55403

GLBTQ Phone: 763-205-3071
Email: contact@twincitiesgayscene.com
Email: CoryWeissman@myscenecity.com
Email: DavidBirchard@myscenecity.com
Website: www.myscenecity.com
Facebook: TwinCitiesGayScene
Twitter: @SceneMagTC

David Birchard 
Owner / Publisher
Cory Weissman 
Owner / Publisher

SCENE is a bi-weekly, all digital 
magazine published in the Twin 
Cities. Gay-owned and operated, 
we are GLBTQ Media for the Mobile 
Generation.



10 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
Latino Community

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

El Directorio
Latino Communications 
Network
2909 Bryant Ave. S.,  
Ste. 301
Minneapolis, MN 55408

Latino
Community

Phone: 612-729-5900
Fax: 612-729-5999
Email: angela@lcnmedia.com
Website: www.lcnmedia.com

Angela Ocampo Spanish language publication. 
Spanish directory of organizations 
and businesses serving area Latinos. 
10,000 copies distributed every 
October.

El Minnesota de Hoy
P.O. Box 580752 
Minneapolis, MN 55458

Latino 
Community

Phone: 651-335-1710
Email: elmndehoy@gmail.com
Email: gusmancilla@mlatinomedia.com
Website: http://elminnesotadehoy.com
Facebook: El Minnesota de Hoy
Twitter: @MNHoy
Youtube: ElMNDeHoy

Gustavo Mancilla
General Manager

A popular daily news and information 
portal for Latinos and about Latinos 
of Minnesota. A digital news site with 
topics on health, news, immigration, 
politics, sports, opinion, lifestyle, 
entertainment, finances and business. 

La Matraca Magazine 
3060 Bloomington Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55407

Latino
Community

Phone: 612-825-1057
Fax: 612-825-2408
Email: info@lamatracamagazine.com
Website: www.lamatracamagazine.com

Daniel Farias 
Director

A Spanish online and print magazine 
published weekly. 10,000 copies printed 
on Wednesday and distributed on 
Thursday and Friday of every week.

La Prensa de Minnesota
Latino Communications 
Network
2909 Bryant Ave. S.,  
Ste. 301 
Minneapolis, MN 55408

Latino
Community

Phone: 612-216-5900
Fax: 612-677-3617
Email: angela@lcnmedia.com 
Website: www.laprensademn.com
Facebook: La Prensa de Minnesota
Twitter: @Laprensamn

Angela Ocampo Incorporates local, national, and 
international news, sports, education, 
health, arts, and entertainment. 
Published 
on Fridays. Free distribution at 250 
metro locations, circulating 10,000 
copies.



11 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
Latino Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

La Voz Latina
Saint Paul Publishing
1643 S. Robert St., Suite 
60B 
West St. Paul, MN 55118

Latino
Community

Phone: 651-457-1177
Fax: 651-457-1107
Email: tim@stpaulpublishing.com
Website: www.stpaulpublishing.com
Facebook: St. Paul Publishing Company

Tim Spitzack 
Publisher and Editor

La Voz Latina is published monthly 
with a circulation of 8,500. 
Distribution includes home delivery 
to the West Side and high traffic 
areas in the Minneapolis and St. Paul 
metropolitan area.

Vida y Sabor
Latino Communications 
Network
2609 Bryant Ave. S.
Ste. #301
Minneapolis, MN 55408

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-729-5900
Fax: 612-729-5999
Email: angela@lcnmedia.com
Website: www.vidaysabor.com
Facebook: Vida y Sabor
Twitter: @VidaySabor

Angela Ocampo Edgy, alternative entertainment guide 
that appeals to the younger Latino 
reader. 10,000 printed copies and 
4,000 electronic copies mailed out 
each 
week. Available for free in the metro 
area at over 300 locations.



12 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
Multicultural

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

The American Jewish 
World
4820 Minnetonka Blvd.
Suite 104 
Minneapolis, MN 55416

Multicultural Phone: 952-259-5234
Fax: 952-920-6205
Email: editor@ajwnews.com
Website: www.ajwnews.com

Mordecai Specktor 
Editor and Publisher

The Jewish World unites the main 
Jewish communities in St. Paul and 
Minneapolis, as well as those in 
Duluth, Rochester and smaller cities, 
and bridges the divides between the 
various Jewish religious streams.

Greening Frogtown
843 Van Buren Ave. 
St. Paul, MN 55104

Multicultural Phone: 651-757-5970
Email: info@onenationnews.com

Patricia Ohmans

  

Published every two months, on 
the first of the month. Covers 
gardening, greening and neighborhood 
improvement activities within the 
Frogtown neighborhood.

The Midway Monitor
125 First Ave NW 
PO Box 168 
Minneapolis, MN 55369

Multicultural Phone: 651-489-9053
Email: lynn@deruyternelson.com
Website: www.monitorsaintpaul.com

Lynn Santacaterina
 
  

The Monitor is a thirty-eight-year-old 
monthly neighborhood newspaper 
with an estimated reach of over 50,000 
residents in St. Paul’s Midway, Como 
and Merriam Park neighborhoods. 
With a circulation of 21,000, the 
Monitor offers comprehensive delivery 
to 16,000 homes and businesses and 
an additional circulation of 5,000 
at high-traffic business, church and 
school drop-off points. 

One Nation News
Black Heart, Inc.
1614 Harmon Place
Suite 203
Minneapolis, MN 55403

Multicultural Phone: 763-205-6751
Fax: 612-869-8597
Email: info@onenationnews.com
Website: www.onenationnews.com
Facebook: One Nation News
Twitter: @onenationnews
Youtube: OneNationNews

Jae Bryson 
Publisher and CEO 
  

Metropolitan based weekly newspaper 
with circulation of 15,000. Free 
distribution. E-blast for job seekers and 
volunteers. Provides general interest 
information to the African American 
and African communities.



13 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Press
People with Disabilities

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Description

Access Press
161 St. Anthony Ave. 
Ste. 910 
Minneapolis, MN 55103 

People with 
disabilities

Phone: 651-644-2133
Fax: 651-644-2136 
Website: www.accesspress.org
Email: access@accesspress.org
Email: dawn@accesspress.org
Website: www.accesspress.org
Twitter: @accesspress
Facebook: Access Press

Tim Benjamin

Jane McClure

The voice of the disabled and 
senior communities in the state of 
Minnesota. Published monthly.

Independently Speaking
Metropolitan Center for 
Independent Living
530 Robert St. N.  
St. Paul, MN 55104

People with 
disabilities

Phone: 651-646-8342
Fax: 651-603-2006
Website: www.mcil-mn.org
Facebook: Metropolitan Center for 
Independent Living
Twitter: @mcilmn

David Hancox:
davidh@mcil-mn.org

Tanya Dick:
tanyad@mcil-mn.org

Cindy Tarshish The online newsletter is released 
quarterly. Metropolitan Center for 
Independent Living is a Twin Cities 
metro-based, nonprofit 501©3 
consumer-directed organization 
founded in 1981.



14 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
African American

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Conversations with Al 
McFarlane
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55454

African 
American

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website: www.kfai.org

Batala McFarlane
Ivan B. Phifer

Tuesdays 9:00 - 10:00 a.m.
Listen each Tuesday for stimulating 
conversations with Al McFarlane and 
community leaders about issues and 
events in the black community and the 
community at large.

It’s Your Health
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
American 
Community

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com/
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

LaDonna Redmond
Host

Mondays: 6:30 – 7:00 p.m.
This program informs and educates 
African Americans on health issues 
that affect their community. 

KMOJ Radio – 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave. N. 
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55411

African 
American

Phone: 612-377-0594
Email: info@kmojfm.com
Website: www.kmojfm.com

Kelvin Quarles 
General Manager

KMOJ targets all Communities of Color 
with the goal of bringing awareness 
and education to the overall audience, 
resulting in a more informed 
community.

Know Your Options
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
American 
Community

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com/
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

Greg Westbrook
Host

Wednesdays 6:30 – 7:00 p.m.
This show aims to help you understand 
all areas of government benefits by 
discussing the programs available such 
as social security and medicare.

Seniors Perspective
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
American 
Community

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com/
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

Brother Milford Johnson
Host

Saturdays 8:00 – 9:00 a.m.
Dedicated to discussing the issues 
that face the elderly in the African 
American community.



15 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
African American (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Urban Agenda
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
American 
Community

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com/
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

Lissa Jones
Host

Thursdays 6:00 – 7:00 p.m.
The goal of this program is to openly 
discuss and debate issues and policies 
that are confronting the safety and 
health of the urban community.  

Voices
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
American

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com/
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

Rashida Fisher
Host
Sam Simmons
Host

Fridays 6:30 – 7:00 p.m.
Desidgned to bring a variety of 
community coives together to discuss 
the success and challenges of the 
African American community in a 
solution based way to help people 
build positive lives and contribute to 
society.



16 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
African Born

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

African Rhythms
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

African 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website: www.kfai.org/africanrhythms

Brad Wrolstad
Charlie Sugnet
Salif Keita

Thursdays 12:00 – 2:00 p.m.
Brad, Jojo, Charlie, and Salif bring 
you the sounds of Africa on African 
Rhythms.

African Roots  
Connection
KMOJ 89.9 FM
2123 W. Broadway Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55412

African 
Community

Phone: 612-377-0594
Website: www.kmojfm.com
Facebook: KMOJRadio
Twitter: @899KMOJ

Charles Dennis 
Host

Saturdays 9:00 – 10:00 a.m.
African radio show. 

Eritrean Community 
Radio
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

African 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: essey.asbu@gmail.com
Email: ECCMRadio@yahoo.com
Website: www.kfai.org/
eritreancommunityradio

Essey Asbu
Eden Tuquabo

Sundays 3:00 – 4:00 p.m.
The Eritrean Community Radio in 
Minnesota provides current news and 
events on the Eritrean Community in 
Minnesota, Eritrea and the Horn of 
Africa.

Somali American Radio 
KALY 101.7 FM
2323 11th Ave 
Minneapolis, MN 55404

African 
Community

Phone: 612-232-6094
Email: meali@kalyradio.com
Website: www.kalyradio.org

Abdulahi Warsame We are a local community radio “SAR”: 
Somali American Radio. We strive 
to reach East African communities 
including Somalis, Ethiopians, 
Eritreans, Kenyans, and Ugandans.



17 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Somali Public Radio
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

African 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website: www.kfai.org/somali-public-
radio

Salah Donyale
Host/

Sundays 7:00 – 8:00 p.m.
Somali Public Radio is a news and 
public affairs discussion program 
produced in the Twin Cities, in Somali, 
abou Somali Public Radio is a news 
and public affairs discussion program 
produced in the Twin Cities, in Somali, 
about life in the community, both in 
Minneapolis/St. Paul and throughout 
the world.t life in the community, 
both in Minneapolis/St. Paul and 
throughout the world. 

Somalida Maanta
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul 
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Somali 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144 
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: somalistoday@gmail.com
Website: http://kfai.org/
somalicommunitylink

Salah Barre Somalida Maanta Program is a radio 
show designed to serve the Somali 
communities living in Minnesota and 
many other places in the world, by 
airing programs every Sunday from 
6:00-7:00 pm Central Standard Time 
(CST). These programs cover issues 
related to health, education, culture, 
religion, Politics, and many other local 
community issues. It is a voice of the 
people, young, old, men, and women.



18 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

TMZ Media Group LLC
7420 Unity Ave. N 
Minneapolis, MN 55443

African 
Community

Phone: 763-807-7689
Email: hussein.fadiga@gmail.com
Email: cyrusmcgee@gmail.com
Website: www.radioafrica.net
Facebook: RadioAfricaLR
Twitter: @RadioAfricaLR
Youtube: TmzLIberia1

Al-Hussein Youjay Fadiga 
 
Cyrus McGee

Tmz Radio International a subsidiary 
of Tmz Media Group, LLC and Tmz 
Liberia Foundation, a non-profit media 
organization that has been serving 
the African community in the Twin 
Cities. We are commonly known for 
our online broadcast as (Tmz) Radio 
International.

Voices of Ethiopia
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Ethiopian 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website: www.kfai.org/voicesofethiopia

Ahmed Wassie 
Host

Sundays 4:00 – 5:00 p.m.
Voices of Ethiopia is a locally produced 
program of news, music, and culture 
from East Africa. 

Voice of Oromiyaa
Sagalee Oromiyaa
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Oromo 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: duskannoo@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/voiceoforomiyaa

Jelil Abdella Sundays 5:00 – 6:00 p.m.
Voice of Oromiyaa is a program of 
news, music, culture, history, Oromo 
language, and life of the Oromo people 
in the Twin Cities. 



19 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
American Indian

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

First Person Radio
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul 
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

American 
Indian

Phone: 612-341-3144
Phone: 612-387-4915
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: lwmpls@centurylink.net
Website: www.kfai.org/firstpersonradio

Laura Waterman  
Wittstock
Host

Wednesdays 9:00 – 10:00 a.m.
First Person Radio is a weekly 
public affairs program of MIGIZI 
Communications that features news 
headlines and interviews with native 
american leaders and groups.

Radio
Asian American

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Asian American  
Broadcasting, LLC
AM 690
1088 Payne Ave. 
St. Paul, MN 55130

Asian 
Community

Phone: 612-810-6412
Email: kongsuex@yahoo.com
Website: www.hmongradioam690.com

Kongsue Xiong
CEO

A 24 hour per day radio station featuring: 
local news, community issues, 
entertainment, education, music, and 
community announcements.

Filipino American  
National News
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Filipino 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: Alanbungue@aol.com
Email: crdhough@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/hmongfm

Ramon Hough
Co-host

Alan Bungue
Co-host

Sundays 9:00 - 9:30 pm 
FANN provides a platform to discuss 
and hear more about Filipino news, 
music, community events, and 
important issues affecting the Filipino 
community. You can also listen to 
interviews of Filipino community 
leaders, artists, activists, athletes, 
scholars, authors, musicians, etc.



20 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
Asian Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Hmong FM
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Hmong 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Phone: 651-331-6929
Email: k.mouacheupao@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/hmongfm

Kathy Mouacheupao 
Host

Fridays 6:30 – 7:30 p.m. 
A full hour of news and commentary, 
music and art by Hmong artists. 
Hmong radio in English.

Hmong American 
Reachout Radio Program
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Hmong 
Community

Phone: 651-472-2858
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: suavlwm@yahoo.com
Website: www.kfai.org/
hmongamericanreachout

Shoua Xiong
Host

Sundays 1:00 – 2:00 p.m.
This Hmong language program is 
about life in the Twin Cities Hmong  
community. Topics include education, 
health, employment, cultural issues, 
political issues, etc.  

Radio Asia
106.1 HD3
c/o Asian Media 2418 
Plymouth Ave N. 
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Asian 
Community

Phone: 612-376-7715
Fax: 612-376-7730 
Email: RadioASIA@amamedia.org
Website: www.radioasia.info

Presented by Asian Media Access. 
A 24-hour HD radio station at 106.1 
HD 3, is the first of its kind in the 
nation, serving Pan Asians, along with 
24/7 web streaming at www.radioasia. 
org. Radio ASIA is committed to the 
creation of radio broadcasting by and 
for Pan Asians from diverse cultures, 
languages, and under-represented 
by local media, in order to expand 
audiences with innovative and 
educational programs that stimulate 
beyond his/her worldviews.



21 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
Asian Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Sangam: Music from 
South Asia and the South 
Asian Diaspora
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

South Asian 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: contact@kfai.org
Website: www.kfai.org/sangam

Ahmed
Mukhtar
Shashi Gupta

Mondays: 8:00 – 10:00 p.m.
Listen to the best music from India, 
Pakistan, other South Asian countries, 
and South Asian communities living in 
the US and UK. 

Vietnam Minnesota Radio 
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Vietnamese 
Community

Phone: 952-200-7440
Phone 2: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: vmnradio@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/
wietnamminnesotaradio

Le Quan Khiem
Host

Sunday 8:00 – 9:00 p.m.
Viet Minnesota Radio (VMNR) 
provides Vietnamese listeners in the 
Twin Cities with news from MN, the 
United States, and the World. 

Radio
Caribbean

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Caribbean Jam
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Caribbean Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: caribbeanjam1@yahoo.com
Website: www.kfai.org/caribbeanjam

Lynval Jackson 
Host

Saturdays 5:00 – 7:00 p.m.
The latest reggae, calypso, and Soca 
music, news, and information in a 
weekly visit to the Caribbean.



22 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
People with Disabilities

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Disabled and Proud
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

People with 
disabilities

Phone: 612-341-3144 ext. 817
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: disabledandproud@tcq.net
Website: www.kfai.org/
disabledandproud

Sam Jesmine 
Host
Tomo Lennox
Host

Thursdays 6:30 – 7:00 p.m.
Offers insights into, ideas about, and 
discussions of disability culture. 

Radio
GLBTQ

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

KFAI Fresh Fruit Radio
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454
ATTN: write “PSA” on 
envelope

 GLBTQ Phone: 612-341-3144 (news line: ext. 18)
Website: www.kfai.org/freshfruit

Leigh Combs 
Roxanne Anderson 
Dixie Treichel 
Peter Gokey 
Quinn Villagomez

Thursdays 7:00 – 8:00 p.m.
Fresh Fruit, the longest running Queer 
radio show in the country, has been 
live on KFAI Fresh Air Radio since 
1978. On May 11, 2013, Fresh Fruit 
Celebrates 35 Years!

Radio
Latino

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Corazon Latino
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: corazonlatino.kfai@gmail.com 
Email: emacleish@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/corazonlatino

Carla Hagen
Eve MacLeish

Tuesdays 12:00 – 2:00 p.m.
Latin rhythms from all over the world.  



23 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
Latino (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Encuentro
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: encuentrokfai@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/encuentro

Gilberto Vasquez Valle
Host

Thursdays 8:00 – 10:00 p.m.
“Encuentro” offers Latin American folk 
and traditional music; it also includes 
poetry and other genres of Spanish 
language literature.

KMNV Radio - 1400 AM- 
La Raza
Santamaria Broadcasting 
Inc. 
3003 27th Ave, Suite 400 
Minneapolis, MN 55406

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-354-3282
Email: maya@laraza1400.com
Website: http://laraza1400.com/
Twitter: @LARAZA1400RADIO

Maya Santamaria
General Manager

Regional Mexican music 24 hours a 
day, seven days per week.

La Voz Del Pueblo
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website: www.kfai.org/lavozdelpueblo

Mario Colloly
Co-host

Gabriela Elizalde
Co-host

Sundays, 12:00 – 1:00 pm 
La Voz del Pueblo is a weekly show 
that discusses important topics that 
impact that Latino community in the 
Twin Cities. The goal of our show is 
to unite the community through radio 
and to talk about the things that are 
happening in our community, offering 
information and resources. We strive 
to connect and provide voice to our 
community.

Radio Pocho
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Latino 
Community

Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: radiopocho@gmail.com
Website: www.kfai.org/radiopocho 
Facebook: Radio-Pocho
Twitter: www.twitter.com/radiopocho

Miguel Vargas
Co-host

Terrell LaMarr 
Co-host

Wednesdays 8:00 – 10:00 p.m. 
Radio Pocho is a showcase of many 
musical influences (Bachata, Cumbia, 
Funk, Hip-Hop, Jazz, Merengue, 
Reggae, Rock, Salsa, Samba, Soul, 
Chicano/Tejano).



24 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
Multicultural

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

KFAI Fresh Air Radio
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Multicultural Phone: 612-341-3144
Fax: 612-341-4281
Email: miguelvargas@kfai.org 
Email: gm@kfai.org
Website: www.kfai.org

Miguel Vargas
Program Director

Leah Honsky
General Manager

A volunteer-based community radio 
station that broadcasts information, 
arts, and entertainment programming 
for a Twin Cities audience of 
diverse racial, social, and economic 
backgrounds. See cultural sections for 
information on specific radio shows.

KMSU - The Maverick 
89.7 FM
MN State University 
Mankato 
1536 Warren Street 
Mankato, MN 56001

Multicultural Phone: 507-389-5678
Fax: 507-389-1705
Email: james.gullickson@mnsu.edu
Website: http://www.mnsu.edu/
kmsufm/index.html

James Gullickson
Host

24/7 radio run managed by Minnesota 
State University Mankato. A wide 
range of shows are presented for 
various cultures, including: African 
World Beat, Latino Affairs, and 
Clandestino.

Radio
Latino (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Sabados Alegres
KFAI 90.3 FM in Mpls, 
106.7 FM in St. Paul
1808 Riverside Ave. 
Minneapolis, MN 55454

Latino 
Community 

Phone: 612-341-3144
Other number: 612-341-0980
Fax: 612-341-4281
Website:www.kfai.org/sabadosalegres

Willie Dominguez
Host

Saturdays 1:30 – 3:00 p.m.
Sabados Alegres with Willie Dominguez 
offers TexMex and Latino music and 
cultural affairs for the Chicano/Latino 
community of the Twin Cities and  
surrounding areas.

Radio Rey 
630 AM
205 Cesar Chavez St.
St. Paul, MN 55107

Latino 
Community

Phone: 651-227-6318
Fax: 651-227-6306
Email: felicia@radiorey630am.com
Website: www.radiorey630am.com

Felicia Ortega
General Manager

Minnesota’s largest and longest 
running Spanish format radio station.



25 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Radio
Multicultural (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Minority Radio KPNP AM 
1600
6500 Brooklyn Blvd. 
Suite 206 
Brooklyn Center, MN 
55429

Multicultural Phone: 763-585-1600
Email: peter@kpnp1600.com
Website: www.kpnp1600.com

Peter Phia Xiong
Manager

Dedicated to serve the thousands of 
under-served Ethnic Community living 
in Minnesota, by creating a Multi- 
Culture Radio Station that informs, 
inspires, educates, and for sure, 
entertains through the use of Minority 
Radio 1600 AM and the Internet. 
And, to provide an opportunity for 
businesses, governmental agencies, 
religious organizations to advertise and 
inform their products and services to 
the Ethnic Community.

KQAL - 89.5 FM
P.O. Box 5838 
Winona, MN 55987

Multicultural Phone: 507-457-2364
Email: kqalfm@winona.edu Website: 
www.kqal.org/

Doug Westerman
General Manager
Mike Martin 
Operations Manager
Terri Tenseth Market
Program Director

Programming all day with a variety of 
shows.



26 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
African American 

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Black Music America
Urban Mass Media Group 
Cable Channels
90 South 11th Street, 
Suite 276
Minneapolis, MN

African 
American

Phone: 612-341-2447
Fax: 612-341-3912
Email: blackmusicamerica@gmail.com
Website: www.blackmusicamerica.com

Pete Rhodes 
Director

Black Music America is a pioneer in 
the delivery of cultural specific cable 
programming service. BMA Digital 
Channel delivers local and national 
entertainment, music, arts, news and 
marketing services through Comcast 
Cable (channel  937) in Minneapolis 
and St. Paul and surrounding 13 
counties.

St. Paul Neighborhood 
Network (SPNN)
375 Jackson St., Ste. 250
St. Paul, MN 55101

African 
American

Phone: 651-224-5153
Access front desk: 651-298-8908
Fax: 651-298-8414
Email: info@spnn.org
Email: Johnston@spnn.org
Website: www.spnn.org

Chad Johnston
Executive Director

St. Paul Neighborhood Network is 
a community media center. SPNN 
empowers people to use media and 
communications to better lives, use 
authentic voice, and build common 
understanding. SPNN reaches over 
55,000 cable households in St. Paul, MN. 
Specific shows include: Conversations 
with Al McFarlane.  
Channels on the Comcast cable 
system: 14, 15, 16, 19, 20.



27 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
African Born

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

GeelTV
Orange Oak Advertising 
22 Wilson Ave NE #106 
Saint Cloud, MN 56304

African 
Community

Phone: 612-352-0918 
Phone: 320-259-7177

Email: hajiasad123@gmail.com
Website: www.orangeoakmn.com
Facebook: Orange Oak
Twitter: @OrangeOak
Youtube: GeelTV

Haji Yussuf We at Orange Oak help businesses and 
organizations. We relay their messages 
by marketing in the many different 
diverse languages and cultures found 
within our state. At our core, Orange 
Oak produces multicultural videos, and 
we offer many other services such as 
translation for marketing and training, 
video production for all avenues 
of visual marketing, and we create 
and publish advertisements for local 
businesses and organizations. Our goal 
is to take your information and display 
it to the proper target audience in a 
timely, cost effective manner.



28 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Minneapolis Television 
Network (MTN)
820 18th Ave. NE 
Minnapolis, MN 55413

African 
Community

Phone: 651-331-8575
Fax: 651-331-8578
Email: michael@mtn.org
Email: davidp@mtn.org
Website: www.mtn.org
Facebook: minneapolistv
Twitter: mplstvnetwork
Youtube: mplsTVnetwork

Michael Fallon: 612-331-8575 ext. 312

Michael Fallon
Executive Director
David Paul
Programming Manager 

Channels 16, 17, and 75
The Minneapolis Television Network 
(MTN) provides community access 
to television, communication, and 
information networks. 
Specific shows include: 
Sama TV – Fridays 6 p.m.
Oromo TV – Fridays 8 p.m.
Somali American Media: Tuesdays 5 
p.m.
Somali Mai TV Network – Fridays 9 
p.m.
Bulsho TV – Saturday 5 p.m.

Oromo TV
6900 Winetka Ave N 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55445

Oromo 
Community

Phone: 763-464-3477
Email: oromotv2001@gmail.com
Email: Jelil Abdella duskannoo@gmail.
com
Website: www.OromoTV.com
Facebook: OromoTV
Youtube: Nanboonilammii01

Jelil Abdella Wednesday evenings. Oromo TV, Voice 
of Oromiyaa and Oromo Community 
Radio are a collaborative effort of the 
same team that produces news views 
and entertainment for Oromo language 
speaking population in Minnesota.

Somali TV
1901 Minnehaha Ave Suite 
407 
Minneapolis, MN 55404

Somali 
Community

Phone: 612-226-6692
Email: siyadsalah@hotmail.com
Website: www.somali5.com
Facebook: SomaliTV
Youtube: SomaliTVofMN

Siyad S. Salah
Producer

Somali TV of MN is local television 
aiming to provide a service that is 
relevant, entertaining, informative and 
responsive to the needs and opinions of 
the local community. On channel 15 of 
the Comcast cable network. Saturdays 
1:00 – 2:00 and other times.



29 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
African Born (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

St. Paul Neighborhood 
Network (SPNN)
375 Jackson St., Ste. 250
St. Paul, MN 55101

African  
Community

Phone: 651-224-5153
Access front desk: 651-298-8908
Fax: 651-298-8414
Email: info@spnn.org
Website: www.spnn.org

Chad Johnston
Executive Director

St. Paul Neighborhood Network is a  
community media center. SPNN 
empowers people to use media and 
communications to better lives, use 
authentic voice, and build common 
understanding. SPNN reaches over 
55,000 cable households in St. Paul 
through the Comcast Cable Network. 
Specific shows include Somali Media 
and Somali TV of MN.

Television
Asian Community

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience

Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Asian Media Access
2418 Plymouth Ave. N. 
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Asian  Phone: 612-376-7715
Fax: 612-376-7730
Email: info@amamedia.org,
Email: angehwang@amamedia.org,
Website: www.amamedia.org

Ange Hwang 
Executive Director

Kang Vang
Director of Media 
Programming/
Production 

Asian Media Access, Inc. (AMA) is 
a comprehensive, multi-media based 
community advocacy organization. 
AMA is dedicated to using multimedia 
arts and technology as tools for 
social betterment. Asian Media Access 
currently produces the award-winning 
cable access show, “East Meets West,” 
which is a non-commercial monthly 
discussion show focusing on 
crosscultural issues. amamedia@
amamedia.org



30 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
Asian Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience

Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Hmong Broadcasting 
Company (HBC)
995 University Ave. W. 
Suite 217
St. Paul, MN 55104

Asian  
Community

Phone: 651-414-9343
Phone: 800-234-0696
Email: info@hbctv.net
Website:www.hbctv.net 
Facebook: facebook.com/3hmongtv.net

Mitch Lee 
Executive Producer

“Hmong-speaking IPTV station featuring 
local and international news 
programming, including entertainment, 
movies, sports, talk shows and much 
more. Hmong-speaking IPTV station 
featuring local and international 
news programming, including 
news, entertainment, talk shows, 
announcements, public events and 
much more. Available 24/7 on website 
and YouTube.

Minneapolis Television
Network (MTN)
820 18th Ave NE 
Minnapolis, MN 55413

Asian
Community

Phone: 651-331-8575
Fax: 651-331-8578
Email: michael@mtn.org
Email: davidp@mtn.org

Michael Fallon
Executive Director
David Paul
Programming Manager

The Minneapolis Television Network 
(MTN) provides community access to 
television, communication, and 
information networks. Broadcasting 
community based, community focused 
programming 24/7 on 3 channels on 
the Comcast Network. 
Specific shows include: Chinese News 
and Entertainment, Chinese News. 
Channel 16: Community Programming 
Channel 17: Cultural and Educational 
Programming 
Channel 75: Religious and Spiritual 
Programming



31 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
Asian Community (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience

Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

St. Paul Neighborhood
Network (SPNN)
375 Jackson St., Ste. 250
St. Paul, MN 55101

Asian 
Community

Phone: 651-224-5153
Access front desk: 651-298-8908
Fax: 651-298-8414
Email: info@spnn.org
Website: www.spnn.org

Chad Johnston
Executive Director

St. Paul Neighborhood Network is a 
community media center. SPNN 
empowers people to use media and 
communications to better lives, use 
authentic voice, and build common 
understanding. SPNN reaches over 
55,000 cable households in St. Paul 
through the Comcast Cable Network. 
Specific shows include Chinese News 
and Entertainment and the Asian 
Variety Show.

Vietnamese News
Twin Cities Public 
Television, Inc. 
172 East 4th St. 
St. Paul, MN 55101

Vietnamese 
Community

Phone: 651-222-1717
Email: viewerservices@tpt.org
Website: www.tpt.org
Facebook: www.facebook.com/tpt
Twitter: @tpt

Shari Lamke
Director

Program in Vietnamese with helpful 
information for Vietnamese living in 
Minnesota.



32 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
GLBTQ

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Minneapolis Television 
Network (MTN)
820 18th Ave NE 
Minnapolis, MN 55413

GLBTQ Phone: 651-331-8575
Fax: 651-331-8578
Email: michael@mtn.org
Email: davidp@mtn.org
Website: www.mtn.org
Facebook: minneapolistv
Twitter: mplstvnetwork
Youtube: mplsTVnetwork

Michael Fallon
Executive Director
David Paul
Programming Manager

Channels 16, 17, and 75
The Minneapolis Television Network 
(MTN) provides community access to 
television, communication, and  
information networks. 
Specific shows include: Bi Cities

St. Paul Neighborhood 
Network (SPNN)
375 Jackson St., Ste. 250
St. Paul, MN 55101

GLBTQ Phone: 651-224-5153
Access front desk: 651-298-8908
Fax: 651-298-8414
Email: info@spnn.org
Website: www.spnn.org

Chad Johnston
Executive Director

St. Paul Neighborhood Network is 
a community media center. SPNN 
empowers people to use media and 
communications to better lives, use 
authentic voice, and build common 
understanding. SPNN reaches over 
55,000 cable households in St. Paul, 
MN. Specific shows include: BiCities. 
Channels on the Comcast cable 
system: 14, 15, 16, 19, 20.



33 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
Latino

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Minneapolis Television 
Network (MTN)
820 18th Ave NE 
Minnapolis, MN 55413

Latino 
Community

Phone: 651-331-8575
Fax: 651-331-8578
Email: michael@mtn.org
Email: davidp@mtn.org
Website: www.mtn.org
Facebook: minneapolistv
Twitter: mplstvnetwork
Youtube: mplsTVnetwork

Michael Fallon: 612-331-8575 ext 312

Michael Fallon
Executive Director
David Paul
Programming Manager

Channels 16, 17, and 75
The Minneapolis Television Network 
(MTN) provides community access to 
television, communication, and  
information networks. 
Specific shows include: En Familia: 
Tuesdays 8 p.m., Channel 16

Telemundo Minnesota 
(KNJK)
3003 27th Ave. S. #400
Minneapolis, MN 55406

Latino
Community

Main: 612-354-3282 
Newsdesk: 612-930-0184 
Fax: 612-225-6801
Email: armando@telemundomn.com
Website: www.telemundomn.com
Facebook: telemundoMN
Twitter: @telemundoMN
Youtube: Telemundo Minnesota

Armando Quintero
General Manager

TV programming in Spanish.



34 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
Multicultural 

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

Minneapolis Television 
Network (MTN)
820 18th Ave NE 
Minnapolis, MN 55413

Multicultural Phone: 651-331-8575
Fax: 651-331-8578
Email: michael@mtn.org
Email: davidp@mtn.org
Website: www.mtn.org
Facebook: minneapolistv
Twitter: mplstvnetwork
Youtube: mplsTVnetwork

Michael Fallon
Executive Director
David Paul
Programming Manager

The Minneapolis Television Network 
(MTN) provides community access to 
television, communication, and 
information networks. 
Channels 16, 17, and 75 in 
Minneapolis, programming all day.

St. Paul Neighborhood 
Network (SPNN)
375 Jackson St., Ste. 250
St. Paul, MN 55101

Multicultural Phone: 651-224-5153
Access front desk: 651-298-8908
Fax: 651-298-8414
Email: info@spnn.org
Website: www.spnn.org

Chad Johnston
Executive Director

St. Paul Neighborhood Network is a 
community media center. SPNN 
empowers people to use media and 
communications to better lives, use 
authentic voice, and build common 
understanding. SPNN reaches over 
55,000 cable households in St. Paul, 
MN. Channels on the Comcast cable 
system: 14, 15, 16, 19, 20. 

Channel 14: Religious Access 
Channel 15: Public Access 
Channel 16: Education 
Channel 19: Community Productions



35 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

Television
Multicultural (continued)

Organization, Parent  
Organization, Address

Target  
Audience Phone, Fax, Email, Website Contact Day, Time, Description

tpt/Emergency & 
Community Health 
Outreach (ECHO)
172 East 4th Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101

Multicultural Phone: 651-229-1333 
Phone: 651-229-1304
Email: info@echominnesota.org
Website: tpt.org/ECHO
Facebook: echominnesota
Twitter: @ECHOminnesota
Youtube: ECHOminnesota

Lillian McDonald
Executive Director
Abdi Ganey
Cultural Outreach & 
Project Manager

tpt/ECHO’s mission is to Collaborate 
with diverse communities to deliver 
programs and services that help 
people be healthy, contribute, and 
succeed. tpt/ECHO’s accomplishes 
its mission by creating educational, 
multimedia programming via 
television, video shorts, web, and 
more. 
ECHO TV broadcasts statewide on 
TPT’s Minnesota Channel (tptMN) 
Mondays at 8:00 pm.



36 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

A

Access Press   13
African News Journal   2
African Rhythms   16
African Roots Connection   16
AfricaPaper   2
American Jewish World   12
Anishinaabeg Today   5
Asian American Broadcasting, LLC   19
Asian American Press   7
Asian Media Access   29

B

Black Music America   
Urban Mass Media Group Cable Channels   26
Bois Forte News   5

C

Caribbean Jam   21
China Insight   7
Circle   5
Conversations with Al McFarlane   14
Corazon Latino   22

D

DeBahJiMon   5
Disabled and Proud   22

E

El Directorio   10
El Minnesota De Hoy   10
Encuentro   23
Eritrean Community Radio   16 
tpt/Emergency & Community Health Outreach (ECHO)   35

F

Filipino American National News   19
First Person Radio   19
Fond du Lac News Nahgahchiwanong Dibahjimowinnan   6

G

GeelTV   27 
Greening Frogtown 12

H

HBC (Hmong Broadcasting Company)   30
Hmong American Reachout Radio Program   20
Hmong FM   20
Hmong Times   8
Hmong Today   8

I

Independently Speaking   13
Insight News   1
It’s Your Health - KMOJ 89.9 FM   14

K

KBGY Radio - 107.5 - La Mera Buena   24
KFAI Fresh Air Radio   24
KFAI Fresh Fruit Radio   22
Khmers in Minnesota   19
KMNV Radio - 1400 AM - La Raza   23
KMOJ Radio - 89.9 FM   14
KMSU - The Maverick 89.7 FM   24
Know Your Options   14
Korean Quarterly   8
KQAL - 89.5 FM   25

 

Index



37 Diverse Community Media Directory - 2017

L

La Matraca Magazine   10
La Picosa 1530 AM   25
La Prensa de Minnesota   10
Lavender Magazine   9
La Voz Del Pueblo   23
La Voz Latina   11
Liberian Journal   2

M

Midway Monitor   12
Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe-Inaajimowin   6
Minneapolis Television Network   28, 30, 32, 33, 34
Minnesota Spokesman Recorder   1
Minnesota Times   8
Minority Radio KPNP AM 1600   25
Mogadishu Times   2
Mshale   3

O

One Nation News   12
Oromo TV 28

P

Pepper Soup   3

R

Radio Asia   20
Radio Pocho   23
Radio Rey   24
Red Lake Nation News   6

S

Sabados Alegres   24
Sangam: Music from South Asia and the South Asian Diaspora   21
Seniors Perspective   14
Somalida Maanta   3, 17

Somali American Newspaper   3
Somali American Radio   16 
Somali Public Radio   17
Somali TV   28
St. Paul Neighborhood Network (SPNN)   26, 29, 31, 32, 34

T

Telemundo Minnesota (KNJK)   33
TMZ Media Group LLC   18
Tusmo Times   4
Twin Cities Gay Scene   9

U

Urban Agenda   15

V

Vida y Sabor   11
Vietnamese News   31
Vietnam Minnesota Radio   21
Voice of Oromiyaa   18
Voices   4, 15
Voices of Ethiopia   18

W

Z

Ze Habesha   4
Zerkalo, Inc.   9



7/2017

Refugee and International Health Program 
P.O. Box 64975
St. Paul, MN 55164-0975
651-201-5414 or 1-877-676-5414
www.health.state.mn.us/refugee


